Acknowledgment

Firstly, great thanks to Allah to let me reaching this
place.

I want to thanks very much my supervisor Dr.
Hussein Ahmed Hassan for his support, help and
patience.

Also, I want to thanks my colleagues in Ibn
elhaitham hospital, almodarris specialist medical
center and Bahry center whom always supply me
with information without boring or nervousness.

Finally, I would like to thanks every one who has
participated in completion of this study.



Dedication

To my parent

To my family

To my work colleague in university of Khartoum

To every one who supported me I dedicate this work



List of contents

Contents page
Acknowledgements i
Dedication ii
List of contents iii
List of table vii
List of graphs viii
List of figures ix
List of abbreviation X
Abstract Xi
Abstract in Arabic xii
CHAPTER ONE

1-1 introduction 1
1-2 Problem of study 2
1-3 Objectives 2
1-4 Hypothesis overviews 2
1-5 Thesis outlines 2
CHAPTER TWO

2-1 Anatomy of renal system 3

2-1-1 Kidneys anatomy 3



2-1-1-1 Blood Supply, venous and lymphatic drainage
2-1-1-2 Nerve Supply of kidney
2-1-2 The ureters

2-1-2-1 Blood Supply, venous and lymphatic drainage

2-1-2-2 Uretericinnervation
2-1-3 The urinary Bladder

2-1-3-1 Blood supply of the bladder
2-1-3-2 Innervations of Urinary Bladder

2-1-4 The Urethra

2-1-4-1 Male urethra

2-1-4-2 Female urethra

2-2 Physiology of renal system
2-3 Renal stone

2-3-2 Causes kidney stones
2-3-3 Types of kidney stones
2-3-4 Diagnosis of renal stones
2-3-4-1 Imaging studies
2-3-4-1-1 KUB

2-3-4-1-2 CT scan

2-3-4-1-3 Intravenous pyelogram (IVP)

A%

10
12
13
14
14
14
15

17


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Intravenous_pyelogram

2-3-4-1-4 Magnetic Resonance Imaging

2-3-4-1-5 Ultrasound imaging
2-3-4-2 Urine Tests

2-4 Computed tomography
2-4-1 CT scanner

2-4-2 Indications of CT KUB

2-4-3 Basic Patient Position
2-4-4 Radiation protection
2-4-5 Central Ray

2-4-6 Risks of the Procedure
2-4-7 Care of patient

2-4-7-1 Before the procedure
2-4-7-2 During the procedure
2-4-7-3 After the procedure
2-5 Previous studies
CHAPTER THREE

3-1 Material

3-1-1 Patient

3-1-2 Machine used

3-2 Methods

18
18
19
19
20

21

21
22
22
22
23
23

24

25
27

29
29
29
30



3-2-1 Technique
3-2-2 Image interputation
3-3 Data analysis

CHAPTER FOUR

Results
CHAPTER FIVE
5-1 Discussion
5-2 Conclusion

5-3 Recommendation

Vi

30
30
30

31

38
39
40



List of tables

Table table name page
3-1 parameters and machine are used 28
4-1 gender distribution 30
4-2 age distribution 31
4-3 site of stone 32
4-4 location of stone 33
4-5 size of stone 34
4-6 CT number of stone 35
4-7 type of stone according to CT No 36

VI




List of graphs

Graph graph name page
4-1 gender distribution 30
4-2 age distribution 31
4-3 site of stone 32
4-4 location of stone 33
4-5 size of stone 34
4-6 CT number of stone 35
4-7 type of stone according to CT No 36

VI




List of figures

Figure figure name page
2-1 anatomy of renal system 3
2-2 physiology of nephron 9
2-3 A kidney stone, 8 millimeters (0.31 in) in diameter 10
2-4 kidney, ureter and bladder stones 11
2-5 KUB image 15
2-6 Axial CT scan of abdomen without contrast 16
2-7 procedure of intravenous pyelogram 17
2-8 X-ray with contrast dye (I.V.P) 18
2-9 Computed tomography machine 19
2-10 Patient Position for abdomen CT study 22
2-11 renal mass protocol CT 26

List of abbreviation

CT computed tomography



http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/X-ray_computed_tomography
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Transverse_plane

3D
KUB
L1
L2
IVC
In
T11
S2
HIV
IVP
MRI
CAT
2D
HU
KVP
MAS
MIP

three dimensions

kidney ureter bladder

first lumber vertebra

second lumber vertebra
inferior vena cava

inch

11 thoracic vertebra

second sacral vertebra

human immunodeficiency virus
intra venous pyelogram
magnetic resonance imaging
computed axial tomography
two dimensions

house field unit

kilo volt

milli ampair second
maximum intensity projection

male

Abstract



The main objectives of this study were to determine the type, size
and CT number of common urinary tract stones by CT KUB.

The study was performed on fifty patients, 36 male and 14 female,
with different ages and symptoms, and this study was done in
Khartoum scan, Ibn alhaytham and Almodarris specialist centers
from July to November 2011. All of patients underwent CT KUB
studies. The CT images of these patients were interpreted by
radiologist.

The main finding of study are found that, 72% of urinary tract
stones are found in male, while 28% in female patient, and most of
stones are present in the kidneys in both male and female (56%),
follows by lower ureter stone (24%), then upper uretric stones
(16%), and urinary bladder stones (4%). the main type of stones
are whewellite (calcium oxalate monohydrate) (36%).

From this study can conclude that, male have more potential to get
urinary tract stones than female, also most of the stones are small
in size, and CT KUB used as tool to determine the types of stone.

Xl



Sobo> ligSos plazly Elgil 3z o awl il odg) (i )l Congll
ol le=ll

sl (o 14 ¢ J,Jl o 364 Laye ez Lle awlynll o3n a2l
polo, Al S0 o wlinadl wasl, JdeVly SlaeYl Calizoe o
oo po b)iall 9 paasll Gujaall SSses el il SSses OB
apelaiioll aziVl Loz pgd ,2 wiosell JS . 2011 uedgi

Ao O9n (il jlg=l

9 wnzg ol el sobaz o %72 Ol awl ol 03d mli eal o
9 wnzg seboll 03 ST g 4 cluddl 9 lgio %28 loinw J)JI
oo wlamll SRl (8 839250l sobazll lgli %56 iy IS
asliadl (99 %16 dawwis solall I (9 o %024 anwis JA
oo dgSall sobaxll b sobaxll gloil ST Lol %4 iy adsl

[4

9636 poud Sl cMuwsS]

S5lel solio> oSl @B agal JLl Ol awlall 032 i eal (o
eailS eazg il sobaxdl LisT ol Il asloYl slwidl o ST ol

el daxuo You canilgSIl 85z asio)| LORI L')i_g ozl & o
.Sobaxll g9 2= dluwgS painy ol

Xl



	2-4 Computed tomography 19
	2-4-1 CT scanner 20
	2-4-2 Indications of CT KUB 21
	2-4-7-2 During the procedure 24
	2-4-7-3 After the procedure 25

