Acknowledgment

Firstly, great thanks to Allah to let me reaching this place.

I want to thanks very much my supervisor Dr. Hussein Ahmed Hassan for his support, help and patience.

Also, I want to thanks my colleagues in Ibn elhaitham hospital, almodarris specialist medical center and Bahry center whom always supply me with information without boring or nervousness.

Finally, I would like to thanks every one who has participated in completion of this study.

Dedication

To my parent

To my family

To my work colleague in university of Khartoum

To every one who supported me I dedicate this work

List of contents

Contents	page
Acknowledgements	i
Dedication	ii
List of contents	iii
List of table	vii
List of graphs	viii
List of figures	ix
List of abbreviation	X
Abstract	xi
Abstract in Arabic	xii
CHAPTER ONE	
1-1 introduction	1
1-2 Problem of study	2
1-3 Objectives	2
1-4 Hypothesis overviews	2
1-5 Thesis outlines	2
CHAPTER TWO	
2-1 Anatomy of renal system	3
2-1-1 Kidneys anatomy	3

2-1-1-1 Blood Supply, venous and lymphatic drainage	4
2-1-1-2 Nerve Supply of kidney	5
2-1-2 The ureters	5
2-1-2-1 Blood Supply, venous and lymphatic drainage	6
2-1-2-2 Uretericinnervation	6
2-1-3 The urinary Bladder	6
2-1-3-1 Blood supply of the bladder	7
2-1-3-2 Innervations of Urinary Bladder	7
2-1-4 The Urethra	7
2-1-4-1 Male urethra	7
2-1-4-2 Female urethra	8
2-2 Physiology of renal system	8
2-3 Renal stone	10
2-3-2 Causes kidney stones	12
2-3-3 Types of kidney stones	13
2-3-4 Diagnosis of renal stones	14
2-3-4-1 Imaging studies	14
2-3-4-1-1 KUB	14
2-3-4-1-2 CT scan	15
2-3-4-1-3 <u>Intravenous pyelogram</u> (IVP)	17

2-3-4-1-4 Magnetic Resonance Imaging	18
2-3-4-1-5 Ultrasound imaging	18
2-3-4-2 Urine Tests	19
2-4 Computed tomography	19
2-4-1 CT scanner	20
2-4-2 Indications of CT KUB	21
2-4-3 Basic Patient Position	21
2-4-4 Radiation protection	22
2-4-5 Central Ray	22
2-4-6 Risks of the Procedure	22
2-4-7 Care of patient	23
2-4-7-1 Before the procedure	23
2-4-7-2 During the procedure	24
2-4-7-3 After the procedure	25
2-5 Previous studies	27
CHAPTER THREE	
3-1 Material	29
3-1-1 Patient	29
3-1-2 Machine used	29
3-2 Methods	30

3-2-1 Technique	30
3-2-2 Image interputation	30
3-3 Data analysis	30
CHAPTER FOUR	
Results	31
CHAPTER FIVE	
5-1 Discussion	38
5-2 Conclusion	39
5-3 Recommendation	40

List of tables

Table	table name	page
3-1	parameters and machine are used	28
4-1	gender distribution	30
4-2	age distribution	31
4-3	site of stone	32
4-4	location of stone	33
4-5	size of stone	34
4-6	CT number of stone	35
4-7	type of stone according to CT No	36

List of graphs

Graph	graph name	page
4-1	gender distribution	30
4-2	age distribution	31
4-3	site of stone	32
4-4	location of stone	33
4-5	size of stone	34
4-6	CT number of stone	35
4-7	type of stone according to CT No	36

List of figures

Figure	figure name	page
2-1	anatomy of renal system	3
2-2	physiology of nephron	9
2-3	A kidney stone, 8 millimeters (0.31 in) in diameter	10
2- 4	kidney, ureter and bladder stones	11
2-5	KUB image	15
2-6	Axial CT scan of abdomen without contrast	16
2-7	procedure of intravenous pyelogram	17
2-8	X-ray with contrast dye (I.V.P)	18
2-9	Computed tomography machine	19
2-10	Patient Position for abdomen CT study	22
2-11	renal mass protocol CT	26

List of abbreviation

CT computed tomography

3D three dimensions

KUB kidney ureter bladder

L1 first lumber vertebra

L2 second lumber vertebra

IVC inferior vena cava

In inch

T11 11 thoracic vertebra

S2 second sacral vertebra

HIV human immunodeficiency virus

IVP intra venous pyelogram

MRI magnetic resonance imaging

CAT computed axial tomography

2D two dimensions

HU house field unit

KVP kilo volt

MAS milli ampair second

MIP maximum intensity projection

M male

Abstract

The main objectives of this study were to determine the type, size and CT number of common urinary tract stones by CT KUB.

The study was performed on fifty patients, 36 male and 14 female, with different ages and symptoms, and this study was done in Khartoum scan, Ibn alhaytham and Almodarris specialist centers from July to November 2011. All of patients underwent CT KUB studies. The CT images of these patients were interpreted by radiologist.

The main finding of study are found that, 72% of urinary tract stones are found in male, while 28% in female patient, and most of stones are present in the kidneys in both male and female (56%), follows by lower ureter stone (24%), then upper uretric stones (16%), and urinary bladder stones (4%). the main type of stones are whewellite (calcium oxalate monohydrate) (36%).

From this study can conclude that, male have more potential to get urinary tract stones than female, also most of the stones are small in size, and CT KUB used as tool to determine the types of stone.

ملخص الدراسة

الهدف الرئيسي لهذه الدراسة هو تحديد أنواع وأحجام ومكونات حصاوي الجهاز البولي.

أجريت هذه الدراسة علي خمسين مريض ،36 من الرجال و 14 من النساء ، من مختلف الأعمار والأعراض ،أخذت العينات من مركز الخرطوم إسكان ومركز إبن الهيثم ومركز المدرس التخصصي في الفترة من يوليو الي نوفمبر 2011 ، كل المرضي أجري لهم فحص الأشعة المقطعية للجهازالبولي بدون صبغة.

من أهم نتائج هذه الدراسة أن 72% من حصاوي الجهاز البولي وجدت في الرجال بينما 28% منها في النساء ، و أكثر هذه الحصاوي وجدت في الكلي بنسبة 56% تليها الحصاوي الموجودة في الجزء السفلي من الحالب بنسبة 26% ثم في الحالب العلوي بنسبة 16% وفي المثانة البولية بنسبة 46% أما أكثر أنواع الحصاوي هي الحصاوي المكونة من أوكسلات الكالسيوم 36%.

من أهم نتائج هذه الدراسة أن الرجال لديهم قابلية لتكوين حصاوي الحهاز البولي أكثر من النساء بالإضافة الي أن أكثر الحصاوي التي وجدت كانت صغيرة الحجم وأن فحص الأشعة متعددة الكواشف بدون صبغة للجهاز البولى يسنخدم كوسيلة لتحديد نوع الحصاوى.